## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

A PUBLIC HEARING SHALL BE HELD ON THE QUESTION OF CERTAIN AMENDMENTS TO ORDINANCE NO. 5249 OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL TO REPEAL THE PROVISIONS THEREOF ESTABLISHING THE WADE HAMPTON FIRE SERVICE AREA.

By resolution adopted April 6, 2021, the County Council of Greenville County (the "County Council"), the governing body of Greenville County, South Carolina (the "County"), determined to consider certain amendments to Ordinance No. 5249 of the County Council, dated December 15, 2020 (the "Fire Service Area Ordinance"), repealing certain provisions thereof establishing the "Wade Hampton Fire Service Area" (the "Fire Service Area") pursuant to the provisions of Title 4, Chapter 19 of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended (the "Fire Service Area Act"). As required by Section 4-9-30(5)(e) of the Code of Laws of South Carolina 1976, as amended, and the Fire Service Area Act, you are advised of the following:

1. <u>Public Hearing</u>. The County Council has ordered that a public hearing be held on the proposed action described above (the "*Public Hearing*"). The Public Hearing shall be held during the regular meeting of Greenville County Council in the Council Chambers at 301 University Ridge, Greenville, SC on Tuesday, May 4, 2021at 6:00 p.m., (or as soon thereafter as other hearings are concluded). A live-stream of the meeting may be accessed at the following web address: <a href="www.greenvillecounty.org/livestream.aspx">www.greenvillecounty.org/livestream.aspx</a>.

Anyone wishing to speak during this Public Hearing will need to email their name, address, telephone number and position (in favor opposed) email address. rmccaskill@greenvillecounty.org no later than 5:00 p.m. on Monday, May 3, 2021, in order to receive a Zoom invitation to speak at the Public Hearing. You may also register on-site to speak in-person at the Public Hearing during the 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting. The Public Hearing shall be conducted publicly in the manner above stated and both proponents and opponents of the proposed action shall be given a full opportunity to be heard. Following the Public Hearing, the County Council shall determine whether to take the proposed action.

2. <u>Effect of Proposed Action</u>. If the proposed action is taken, the provisions of the Fire Service Area Ordinance establishing the Fire Service Area will be repealed and the Fire Service Area shall not be established. A map of the boundaries of the Fire Service Area has been placed on file with the Clerk to County Council and is available for review at the County's offices during normal business hours.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF GREENVILLE COUNTY